12-08 MAR 12 2008 H		
Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	03-17-2008	PARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Of
RECORDA [.] PA		NO. 500461616
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Plea	103489862 ase record the attached documents or r	me new address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of rec	eiving party(ies)
JAY R. MUNROE	Name: THE STANLEY WO	ORKS
JOHN DAVENPORT DUARD WILSON	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X N	J	
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1000 Stanle	ey Drive
Execution Date(s) 2/11/2008 for all inventors	-	
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City:New	Britain
Joint Research Agreement	State:	CT
Government Interest Assignment	Country: US	Zip:06053
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		Cip
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es	s) attached? 🗌 Yes 🔀 N
4. Application or patent number(s): This A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950	document is being filed togeth B. Patent No.(s)	er with a new applicatio
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	er with a new applicatio
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950	B. Patent No.(s)	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence	B. Patent No.(s)	ions and patents
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	B. Patent No.(s)	ions and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)	ions and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00 d by credit card
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed	ions and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government)	ions and patents & 3.41) \$ <u>40.00</u> d by credit card d to deposit account ent interest not affecting tit
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information	ions and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account ent interest not affecting titt 081427-0366405
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu	ions and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account ent interest not affecting titt 081427-0366405
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>22102</u>	B. Patent No.(s) Ittached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu Expiration	ions and patents & 3.41) \$_40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account ent interest not affecting titl 081427-0366405 mbers n Date
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>22102</u> Phone Number: <u>(703) 770-7900</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu Expiration b. Deposit Account Number	a 3.41) \$ 40.00 a 3.41) \$ 40.00 by credit card by credit card by credit card content interest not affecting titt 081427-0366405 content interest 081427-0366405 content interest content interest conte
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>22102</u> Phone Number: <u>(703) 770-7900</u> Fax Number: <u>(703) 770-7901</u>	B. Patent No.(s) Ittached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu Expiration	a 3.41) \$ 40.00 a 3.41) \$ 40.00 by credit card by credit card by credit card content interest not affecting titt 081427-0366405 content interest 081427-0366405 content interest content interest conte
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP Internal Address: P.O. Box 10500 Street Address: 1650 Tysons Boulevard City: McLean State: VA Zip: 22102 Phone Number: (703) 770-7900 Fax Number: (703) 770-7901 Email Address: tim.rooney@pillsburylaw.com	B. Patent No.(s) Hatached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved:1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu Expiration b. Deposit Account Numb Authorized User Name	a 3.41) \$ 40.00 a 3.41) \$ 40.00 by credit card by credit card by credit card content interest not affecting titt 081427-0366405 content interest 081427-0366405 content interest content interest conte
A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/979,950 Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>P.O. Box 10500</u> Street Address: <u>1650 Tysons Boulevard</u> City: <u>McLean</u> State: <u>VA</u> Zip: <u>22102</u> Phone Number: <u>(703) 770-7900</u> Fax Number: <u>(703) 770-7901</u>	B. Patent No.(s) ttached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of application involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) Authorized to be charged X Authorized to be charged Enclosed None required (government 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Nu Expiration b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name Mathematical Sciences (Science) Mathematical Sciences (Science) Mathematical Sciences (Sciences (Science)) B. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	ions and patents & 3.41) \$ 40.00 d by credit card d to deposit account ent interest not affecting titl 081427-0366405 imbers Date per 033975

01 FC:8021 40.00 DA

1

PATENT REEL: 020659 FRAME: 0944 For: U.S. Rights For: U.S. Application By: Inventors

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNORS of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNORS:

JAY R. MUNROE 320 S. 9th Street Watseka, IL 60970

Nationality: USA

JOHN DAVENPORT 2687 E. 1700 N Road Sheldon, IL 60966

Nationality: USA

DUARD WILSON 1460 Limestone Ridge Kankakee, IL 60901

Nationality: USA

hereby sell, assign and transfer to

ASSIGNEE:

THE STANLEY WORKS 1000 Stanley Drive New Britain, CT 06053 Nationality:

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

PIPE LASER

Assignment of Invention-page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020659 FRAME: 0945 and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21) U.S. application no. 11/979,950 filed on November 9, 2007 and, in and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for said invention by the above application or any continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereof, and as to letters patent any reissue or re-examination thereof.

ASSIGNORS hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment.

ASSIGNORS further covenant that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNORS and will testify as to the same in any interference, litigation or proceeding related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Date: 2/1/08

Signature of SAY R. MUNROE

Date: 2/11/08

Date: 2/11/08

of JOHN DAVE Signature of DUARD WHESO

Assignment of Invention- page 2 of 2

PATENT REEL: 020659 FRAME: 0946



UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

UNDER SECRETARY OF COMMERCE FOR INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AND DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE



FEBRUARY 12, 2008

5004616164

PTAS PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP 1650 TYSONS BOULEVARD JOYCE HILL MCLEAN, VA 22102

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE NOTICE OF NON-RECORDATION OF DOCUMENT

DOCUMENT ID NO.: 500461616

THE ENCLOSED DOCUMENT HAS BEEN EXAMINED AND FOUND NON-RECORDABLE BY THE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION OF THE U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE. THE REASON(S) FOR NON-RECORDATION ARE STATED BELOW. DOCUMENTS BEING RESUBMITTED FOR RECORDATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A NEW COVER SHEET REFLECTING THE CORRECT INFORMATION TO BE RECORDED AND THE DOCUMENT ID NUMBER REFERENCED ABOVE.

THE ORIGINAL DATE OF FILING OF THIS ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENT WILL BE MAINTAINED IF RESUBMITTED WITH THE APPROPRIATE CORRECTION(S) WITHIN 30 DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE AS OUTLINED UNDER 37 CFR 3.51. THE RESUBMITTED DOCUMENT MUST INCLUDE A STAMP WITH THE OFFICIAL DATE OF RECEIPT UNDER 37 CFR 3. APPLICANTS MAY USE THE CERTIFIED PROCEDURES UNDER 37 CFR 1.8 OR 1.10 FOR RESUBMISSION OF THE RETURNED PAPERS, IF THEY DESIRE TO HAVE THE BENEFIT OF THE DATE OF DEPOSIT IN THE UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE.

SEND DOCUMENTS TO: U.S. PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE, MAIL STOP: ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH, P.O. BOX 1450, ALEXANDRIA, VA 22313. IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS NOTICE, YOU MAY CONTACT THE INDIVIDUAL WHOSE NAME APPEARS ON THIS NOTICE AT 571-272-3350.

1. DOCUMENT SUBMITTED IS NOT LEGIBLE FOR RECORDING PURPOSES.

SHAREILL COLES, EXAMINER ASSIGNMENT SERVICES BRANCH PUBLIC RECORDS DIVISION

P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450 - www.USPTO.GOV

PATENT REEL: 020659 FRAME: 0947

RECORDED: 03/12/2008